
Public Works 
Traffic Impact Mitigation Fees 

Annual Report Fiscal Year 2018-19 

I. BACKGROUND

On June 15, 1993, City Council approved Ordinance No. 2838, establishing a Traffic Impact 
Mitigation Fee, pursuant to the City of Fullerton’s General Plan Growth Management 
Element and Measure M, the County-wide traffic improvements and growth management 
program requirements.  As a result, a new Chapter, 21.30, entitled Fees for Traffic Impact 
Mitigation, was added to the Fullerton Municipal Code (FMC).    

II. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

State law imposes both annual and five-year reporting requirements as a stipulation of 
the City’s collection of Traffic Impact Mitigation Fees. The specific elements to be included 
in the report include: 

A . A brief description of the type of fee in the fund account
B. The amount of the fee
C. The beginning and ending balance
D. The amount of fees collected and interest earned
E. Identification of each public improvement on which fees are expended
F. An identification of the approximate date by which the construction of public

improvements will commence
G .  A description of each inter fund transfer loan made from the fund balance 
H. The amount of refunds made pursuant to any protests

The annual report is to be made available to the public within 180 days following the close 
of the fiscal year. It is also to be reviewed by the City Council no less than 15 days after 
the information is made available to the public at its next regularly scheduled meeting. 

A. Fee Description:

1. Purpose of the Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee

According to FMC 21.30.010, the purpose of the traffic impact mitigation fee is to 
implement the City’s general plan growth management element, to ensure that new 
growth pays its share of regional traffic mitigation, and to implement the City’s 
circulation/transportation general plan element to improve, maintain and regulate the 
network of highways, and streets, to ensure their safe and efficient use.   

Adoption of a traffic impact mitigation fee by the City is mandated by Measure M, the 
county-wide traffic improvement and growth management plan adopted by voters on 
November 6, 1990 in order for the City to remain eligible to receive one-half cent sales 
tax dollars for transportation improvements. 
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City Council has determined that there is a reasonable relationship between new and/or 
expanded land uses in the City and needed traffic improvements, and that there is a 
reasonable relationship between the cost of the needed traffic improvements and the 
new and/or expanded land uses as identified in the City’s traffic impact mitigation fee 
analysis. 
 
2 .   Use of Traffic Mitigation Fees 

As specified in FMC 21.30.050, all money collected as fees imposed by this chapter shall 
be deposited into a traffic mitigation fund and shall be used only for needed traffic 
improvements identified in the City’s capital improvement plan, the City’s general plan, 
and the City’s traffic mitigation fee analysis.   

 
B.   Amount of Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee: 

 Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee Formula (adopted June 1, 1993 per Resolution 8493) =   

Net unfunded cost of projected traffic mitigation improvements   ($4,961,000)   
Total projected AM-PM peak hour trips for General Plan Alternative A (26,660) = $186 

Land Use (Residential):  

Combined Trip Rate per unit X Per Trip Cost ($186) = Resultant fee per unit 

1. Land Use (Commercial including additions): 

Combined Trip Rate per 1,000’, Room, Bed, or Student X Per Trip Cost ($186) =   
Resultant fee per Sq.Ft., Room, Bed, or Student 

2. Industrial, including additions: 

Combined Trip Rate per 1,000’ X Per Trip Cost ($186) = Resultant fee per Sq.Ft. 

 
C.  Beginning and Ending Balance of Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee Fund: 

1.  Beginning Balance July 1, 2018:  $445,816.85 

2.  Ending Balance, June 30, 2019:  $239,951.88 
 
D.  Amount of Fees Collected and Interest Earned 

1.  Fees Collect July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019:  $106,418.04 

2.  Interest Earned July 1, 2018to June 30, 2019:  $10,856.12 
 

E.  Identification of Public Improvements – See Attachment 2.   
 
F.  Commencement Date of Projects – See Attachment 3 - Five-year CIP project priority   
schedule.   
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 G.  Interfund Transfer Loans from Fund Balance 

1.  No loans made to other funds. 

2.  Amount of Traffic Impact Mitigation funds transferred to Capital Project Fund =  
$323,139.13 – See Attachment 2. 

 
H.  Refunds Due to Protests - $0.00 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Capital Project Cost Summary by Funding Source, FY ending 6/30/19, with Traffic 
Impact Mitigation Fees included (Exhibit A).  

2. Projects funded with Traffic Impact Mitigation Fees and Summary of Interfund 
Transfers for CIP, FY ending 6/30/19 (Exhibit B). 

3. City of Fullerton 5-year CIP project priority schedule (Exhibit C). 

4. City of Fullerton General Ledger Transaction Detail and Balance Sheet 7/1/18-
6/30/19 (Exhibit D). 

5. Fullerton Municipal Code 21.30 (Exhibit E). 

6. City of Fullerton Resolution No. 8493 and Ordinance 2838 pertaining to Traffic 
Impact Mitigation Fees (Exhibit F). 
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EXHIBIT "C"



























Title 21 TAXATION xx 

Chapter 21.30 
FEES FOR TRAFFIC IMPACT MITIGATION 

Sections: 

21.30.010 Purpose. 

21.30.020 Fees imposed. 

21.30.030 Definitions (reserved). 

21.30.040 Collection of fees. 

21.30.050 Use of funds. 

21.30.010 Purpose. 

Page 1 of2 

A. The purpose of the traffic impact mitigation fee is to implement the City's general plan
growth management element, to ensure that new growth pays its share of regional traffic 
mitigation and to implement the City's circulation/transportation general plan element to 
improve, maintain and regulate the network of highways, and streets, to ensure their safe and 
efficient use. Adoption of a traffic impact mitigation fee by the City is mandated by Measure 
"M," the county-wide traffic improvement and growth management plan adopted by the voters 
on November 6, 1990 in order for the City to remain eligible to receive one-half cent sales tax 
dollars for transportation improvements. 

B. The City Council has determined that there is a reasonable relationship between new
and/or expanded land uses in the city and needed traffic improvements and that there is a 
reasonable relationship between the cost of the needed traffic improvements and the new or 
expanded land uses as identified in the City's traffic impact mitigation fee analysis. 

(Ord. 2838 § 1 (part), 1993). 

21.30.020 Fees imposed. 

A. There is hereafter imposed upon the following land uses a fee for traffic impact mitigation:

1. Every new residential unit (as defined in Section 15.04.410);

2. Every new office, commercial, industrial or institutional building;

3. Every newly expanded office, commercial, industrial or institutional building, with the
fee assessed for that portion of the building which has been expanded. 

B. Commencing immediately after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this chapter,
the fee levied against the land uses described above shall be as determined by resolution of the 
City Council based on the City's traffic impact mitigation fee analysis and any updates thereto, 
and shall be reviewed on an annual basis. 

http://library.amlegal.com/alpscripts/ get-content.aspx 1/21/2019 
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RESOLUTION NO, 8493 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FULLERTON 
ESTABLISHING A TRAFFIC IMPACT MITIGATION FEE SCHEDULE 
PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 2838 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF FULLERTON AND A COMPREHENSIVE PHASING PROGRAM. 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FULLERTON HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That Measure "M", the revised Traffic Improvement and Growth
Management Ordinance, provides funding for needed transportation improvements. 

2. That Measure "M" authorizes the imposition of a 1/2-cent retail
sales tax, Countywide. 

3. That the sales tax increase is estimated to raise $3.1 billion
Countywide over the 20-year period. 

4. That Fullerton's Measure "M"'s revenues are estimated to be in
excess of $1.0 million per year. 

5. That in order to receive local street maintenance improvement
funds, the City must submit to the County Transportation Authority a Statement 
of Compliance with the various county-wide growth management components 
including a Development Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee Program and Comprehensive 
Phasing Program. 

6. That the City Council, after due notice thereof, duly held a
public hearing on this matter. 

7. That this action is statutorially exempt pursuant to Section
15273(a)(4) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Pursuant to 
Section 15273(c), the City of Fullerton finds that the fees collected pursuant 
to Ordinance No. 2838 and implemented by this Resolution are exempt under 
CEQA based on the fact that the fees will be used to maintain acceptable levels 
of service within the existing service area of the City of Fullerton. 

8. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following Traffic Impact
Mitigation Fees are imposed upon the effective date of Ordinance No.2838 

TRAFFIC IMPACT MITIGATION FEES

LAND USE 
(RESIDENTIAL} 

Primary Single Family Home in 
Secondary Res. (Granny Unit) 

Detached Home in PRD Zone 
Attached Unit 11 ,, II 

Any Unit in Multi-Family Zone 

Senior Citizen Apts; Lifecare 

AM 

PEAK 

RATE 

R-1 Zone .74 
,, ,, .47 

. 74 

.47 

.47 

Units .17 

(Other uses that may be permitted in the 
Residential Zones - as per the Commercial 
Zone Rates and Fees) 

*Resultant Fee is derived by dividing the
traffic mitigation improvements ($4,961,400)
peak hour trips for General Plan Alternative
c.ost of $186.00.

PM COMBINED RESULTANT 
PEAK TRIP FEE* 
RATE RATE 

1.01 1.75/Unit $325.50/Unit 
.58 1.05/Unit 195.30/Unit 

1.01 1. 75/Unit 325.50/Unit 
.58 1.05/Unit 195.30/Unit 

.58 1.05/Unit 195.30/Unit 

.28 .45/Unit 83.70/Unit 

net unfunded 
by the total 
A (26,660) to 

cost of projected 
projected AM & PM 

equal a per trip 

EXHIBIT "F"



Continued)
Res. No.

LAND USE

COMMERCIAL INCLUDING ADDITIONS)

Retail, Service, & all others not

listed

Office

Medical Office

Sit Down Restaurants & Bars

at least 13 seats, no drive-thru

or takeout)

AM PM COMBINED RESULTANT

PEAK PEAK TRIP FEE

RATE RATE RATE

3.07 6.31 9.38/1000' 1.74/Sq.Ft.

2.60 2.69 5.29/1000' 0.98/Sq.Ft.

2.69 4.08 b.77/1000' 1.26/Sq.Ft.

15.70 11.38 27.08/1000' 5.04/Sq.Ft.

Fast Food, Drive-Thru, Takeout 37.93 29.64 67.57/1000' 12.57/Sq.Ft.

Hotel, Motel . 64 . 66 1.30/Room 241.80/Room

Hospital l.lb 1.05 2.21/1000' 0.41/Sq.Ft.

Congregate Care, Nursing Home Licensed Licensed

Residential Care Facility for Elderly . 19 . 17 . 36/Bed 66.96/Bed

Church . 74 . 72 1.46/1000' 0.27/Sq.Ft.

Licensed Licensed

Day Care . 82 . 83 1.65/Student 306.90/Student

Commercial Recreation and ( per 5th Edition, ITE ($ 186 Per Trip
Entertainment Uses Trip Generation Manual) X Combined

Rate)

INDUSTRIAL. INCLUDING ADDITIONS)

Manufacturing, Assembly, Treatment . 92 . 98 1.90/1000' 0.35/Sq.Ft.
or Processing Areas

Warehousing Areas ( where only . 57 . 74 1.31/1000' 0.24/Sq.Ft.
warehouse parking is provided, and

Deed Restrictions to this use are offered)

Office Areas 2.60 2.69 5.29/1000' 0.98/Sq.Ft.

Mini-storage . 17 . 26 . 43/1000' 0.08/Sq.Ft.

Other uses that may be permitted in

the .Industrial Zones - as per the

Commercial Zone Rates & Fees)

9. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following is hereby the policy of

the City of Fullerton regarding phasing of development:

a. The City's Seven-Year Transportation Capital
Improvement Program ( CIP) will include necessary
infrastructure improvements as new developments
proceed. The CIP shall correlate infrastructure

improvements to land use with specific emphasis on

circulation capacity and public facility needs. The

CIP shall provide reasonable lead time for the design
and construction of specific transportation and other

public facilities improvements. This program shall be

updated annually.

b. Building and grading permits shall be approved and.
issued in a manner that assures implementation of

required transportation and public facilities

improvements. Discretionary development approvals
shall specify the order of improvements and the

phasing of residential and non-residential development
based, at a minimum, on mitigation measures adopted
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in conjunction with environmental documentation and

other relevant factors. The City will require as a

condition of new development that specific
transportation improvements needed to maintain

appropriate Level of Service Standards be completed at

a specified date from issuance of the first grading
permit or building permit.

ADOPTED BY THE FULLERTON CITY COUNCIL ON June 1 1993.

SIGNED AND APPROVED ON June 2 1993.

AT T:

Anne M. York, C" y Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

Molly IcClanahan, Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the

Fullerton City Council at its regular meeting on June 1 1993 by the

following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: McClanahan, Catlin, Bankhead

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Norby, Sa

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my . hand this 2nd day of June ,

1993.

APP ED:"~ ,

Robert Hodson

Dir~ecJtor
of Engineering

C~

F. Paul Dudley, rector

Development,_Se~rvices Department

Anne M. York, ty Clerk

R. K. Fox, 'City Attorney



ORDINANCE IvO. 2838

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FULLERTON

ESTABLISHING A TRAFFIC IMPACT MITIGATION FEE PURSUANT TO

THE CITY OF FULLERTON'S GENERAL PLAN GROb'TH MANAGEMENT

ELEMENT AND MEASURE " M" - THE COUNTY-WIDE TRAFFIC

IMPROVEMENT AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS.

FOLLOWS:

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FULLERTON HEREBY DOES ORDAIN AS

1. Anew Chapter, 21.30, entitled Fees For Traffic Impact Mitigation,
is hereby added to Fullerton Municipal Code as follows:

Sections:

21.30.010

21.30.020

21.30.030

21.30.040

21.30.050

21.30.060

Purpose.
Fees Imposed.
Definitions.

Collection of Fees.

Use of Funds.

Effective Date.

21.30.010 Purpose.

The purpose of the Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee is to

implement the City's General Plan Growth Management
Element, to ensure that new growth pays its share of

regional traffic mitigation and to implement the City's
Circulation/Transportation General Plan Element to

improve, maintain, and regulate the network of highways,
and streets, to ensure their safe and efficient use.

Adoption of a Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee by the City is

mandated by Measure " M", the county-wide Traffic

Improvement and Growth Management Plan adopted by the

voters on November 6, 1990 in order for the City to remain

eligible to receive one-half cent sales tax dollars for

transportation improvements.

The Gity Council has determined that there is a reasonable

relationship between new and/or expanded land uses in the

City and needed traffic improvements and that there is a

reasonable relationship between the cost of the needed

traffic improvements and the new or expanded land uses as

identified in the City's Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee

Analysis.

21.30.020 Fees Imposed.

There is hereafter imposed upon the following land uses a

fee for traffic impact mitigation:

1) Every new residential unit ( as defined in Section

15.04.410).

2) Every new office, commercial, industrial or

institutional building.

3) Every newly expanded office, commercial, industrial or

institutional building, with the fee assessed for that

portion of the building which has been expanded.

Commencing immediately after the effective date of the

Ordinance codified in this chapter, the fee levied against
the land rises described above shall be as determined by
Resolution of the City Council based on the City's Traffic

Impact Mitigation Fee Analysis and any updates thereto,
and shall be reviewed on an annual basis.
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21.30.030 Definitions (reserved).

21.30.040 Collection of Fees.

The fee imposed by this chapter shall be due and payable
and shall be collected by the Director of Development
Services at the same time that fees are paid to the City
for the building permit for the construction of the land

uses described in this chapter. If such a building permit
is denied, revoked or surrendered without the construction

of the land use for which it was charged, the Traffic

Impact Mitigation Fee shall be refunded.

21.30.050 Use of Funds.

All fees imposed by this chapter shall be deposited into a

Traffic Mitigation Fund. The funds collected shall be

used for needed traffic improvements identified in the

City's Capital Improvement Plan, the City's General Plan

and the City's Traffic Mitigation Fee Analysis, and for no

other purpose.

21.30.060 Effective Date.

The effective date of this Ordinance, and of any Fee

Resolution imposed in connection herewith, or any
amendment thereto, shall be 60 days following the second

reading of this Ordinance or 60 days following the

adoption of such a Resolution, whichever occurs later.

Any building permit issued following said effective date

shall have the fee or amended fee imposed thereon.

PASSED BY THE FULLERTON CITY COUNCIL ON JUNE 15 1993.

SIGNED AND APPROVED ON JUNE 16 1993.

0~~
Molly Cla ahan, Mayor

ATTEST:

Anne M. York, y Clerk
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CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Ordinance was duly introduced by
the Fullerton City Council at its regular meeting on June 1 1993, and

duly passed at its regular meeting on June 16, 1993 by the following
vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: McClanahan, Catlin, Bankhead

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Norby

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Sa

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 16th day of June ,

1993.

Anne M. York, C Clerk

APP ED

Robert Hodso

Director of Engineering

r~ _ ___
F. Paul Dudley Director

Development Services Department

R. K. Fox, City 'Attorney



I, ANNE M. YORK, City Clerk of the City of

Fullerton, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that

the foregoing Ordinance No. 2838, duly passed

and adopted by the City Council on June 15. 1993

was published once in the Fullerton News Tribune on

June 24, 1993

Anne M. Yo

City Cler
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